the modification does not affect any of the inputs to the valuation technique that the entity uses to value the award, the entity is not required to
estimate the value immediately before and after the modification; 2) The vesting conditions of the modified award are the same as the vesting
conditions of the original award immediately before the original award is modified; and 3) The classification of the modified award as an equity
instrument or a liability instrument is the same as the classification of the original award immediately before the original award is modified. The
Company adopted this standard effective January 1, 2018, and will apply this guidance to modifications of stock-based compensation
arrangements, if any, after this date. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements.

Note 3 – Revenues

The Company adopted the new revenue standard effective January 1, 2018 using the full retrospective method to restate each prior
reporting period presented.

Impacts to previously reported results

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASC 606 on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet (unaudited):

 December 31, 2017
 As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
 (in thousands)
Accounts receivable, net $ 61,589  $ 329  $ 61,918
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 19,785  $ (5,829)  $ 13,956
Total current assets $ 193,954  $ (5,500)  $ 188,454
Other assets $ 1,391  $ 25,429  $ 26,820
Total assets $ 440,884  $ 19,929  $ 460,813
Deferred revenue $ 106,903  $ (2,719)  $ 104,184
Total current liabilities $ 137,039  $ (2,719)  $ 134,320
Deferred tax liabilities, net $ 1,328  $ 415  $ 1,743
Deferred revenue, noncurrent $ 912  $ (444)  $ 468
Total liabilities $ 146,256  $ (2,748)  $ 143,508
Accumulated deficit $ (125,467)  $ 22,677  $ (102,790)
Total stockholders' equity $ 294,628  $ 22,677  $ 317,305
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 440,884  $ 19,929  $ 460,813

14

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASC 606 on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations
(unaudited):

 Quarter Ended March 31, 2017
 As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
 (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues
  Subscription and support $ 37,051  $ (493)  $ 36,558
  Professional services  1,583   40   1,623

Total revenues $ 38,634  $ (453)  $ 38,181
Cost of revenues
Subscription and support $ 7,777  $ (22)  $ 7,755

Total cost of revenues $ 9,232  $ (22)  $ 9,210
Gross profit $ 29,402  $ (431)  $ 28,971
Operating expenses
  Sales and marketing $ 23,496  $ (1,676)  $ 21,820
Loss from operations $ (8,295)  $ 1,245  $ (7,050)
Loss before income taxes $ (9,075)  $ 1,245  $ (7,830)
Benefit from income taxes $ (65)  $ (80)  $ (145)
Net loss $ (9,010)  $ 1,325  $ (7,685)
Basic net loss per share $ (0.18)  $ 0.03  $ (0.15)
Diluted net loss per share $ (0.18)  $ 0.03  $ (0.15)

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASC 606 on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
(unaudited):

 Quarter Ended March 31, 2017
 As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
 (in thousands)
Net loss $ (9,010)  $ 1,325  $ (7,685)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Deferred income taxes $ (162)  $ (73)  $ (235)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (1,029)  $ (248)  $ (1,277)
Other assets $ (22)  $ (1,412)  $ (1,434)
Deferred revenue $ 8,014  $ 408  $ 8,422

There was no effect to net cash provided by (used in) operating, investing, or financing activities.

Disaggregation of Revenues

The Company disaggregates its revenue from contracts with customers by geographic location and market, as it believes it best depicts
how the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of its revenues and cash flows are affected by economic factors.

The following table sets forth the Company’s revenues by geographic region (in thousands):

 Quarter Ended March 31,
 2018   2017
   *As Adjusted
United States $ 41,012  $ 31,215
International  10,272   6,966